The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis is conducted by the Group using the parallel shift in the yield curve by the
potential change in reference interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements. The interest
rate risk sensitivity analysis has been carried out based on average reference interest rates in the year. The scale of
potential changes in interest rates has been estimated on the basis of implied volatility for interest rate options quoted on
the interbank market for currencies which expose the Group to the interest rate risk as at the end of the reporting period.

The Group identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR, EURIBOR and LIBOR USD interest rates. As at 31
December 2019 and as at 31 December 2018, its exposure to the risk of changes in EURIBOR and LIBOR USD was
immaterial.

The tables below present sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross) of the Group
to reasonably possible changes in interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming
that all other risk factors remain unchanged.

Year ended 31 December 2019

WIBOR +38 bp WIBOR -38 bp

Loans granted 255 485   225 260   (9 883)  10 398
Cash and cash equivalents 1 237 952   1 143 598   4 237   (4 237)
Derivatives (assets) 105 529   19 462   37 204   (37 204)
Preferential loans 12 488   12 488   (47)  47
Arm's length loans 7 014 824   6 320 285   (24 017)  24 017
Issued bonds 6 257 022   1 890 467   (7 184)  7 184
Derivatives (liabilities) 124 527   12 885   6 098   (6 098)
Total 6 408   (5 893)

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2019

Carrying amount Value at risk
Profit or loss / other comprehensive income

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at
31 December 2019

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2019 is representative for the Group's exposure to risk during the annual period
preceding the aforementioned date.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 in accordance with IFRS approved by the EU

(in PLN thousand)

90
This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

Year ended 31 December 2018

WIBOR +34 bp WIBOR -34 bp

Loans granted 227 552   204 052   (8 788)  9 225
Cash and cash equivalents 823 724   724 078   1 728   (1 728)
Derivatives (assets) 220 343   4 178   10 315   (10 315)
Preferential loans 17 521   17 521   (60)  60
Arm's length loans 867 997   17 322   (59)  59
Issued bonds 10 077 067   5 656 342   (19 232)  19 232
Derivatives (liabilities) 240 922   5 140   6 618   (6 618)
Total (9 478)  9 915

Profit or loss / other comprehensive income

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at
31 December 2018

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2018

Carrying amount Value at risk

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2018 is representative for the Group's exposure to risk during the annual period
preceding the aforementioned date.

48.3.2  Currency risk

The TAURON Group companies are exposed to transaction and translation currency risk. The Group companies are
exposed mainly to the risk of EUR/PLN, CZK/PLN, USD/PLN and GBP/PLN exchange rate changes in relation to their

[…]

The scope of the analysis includes only those items which meet the IFRS definition of financial instruments.

The potential changes in foreign exchange rates have been determined within a horizon until the date of the next
financial statements and calculated on the basis of annual implied volatility for FX options quoted on the interbank market
for a given currency pair as at the end of the reporting period or, in the absence of quoted market prices, on the basis of
historical volatility for a period of one year preceding the end of the reporting period.

The Group identifies its exposure to currency risk related to EUR/PLN, CZK/PLN, USD/PLN, GBP/PLN exchange rates.
Significant risk exposure regards EUR, mainly due to external financing contracted in EUR. Other currencies do not
generate material risk for the Group. The tables below present sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other
comprehensive income (gross) of the Group to reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rate EUR/PLN within a
horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain unchanged.

Year ended 31 December 2019

Value at
risk

exchange rate
EUR/PLN
+4.24%

exchange rate
EUR/PLN

-4.24%
Receivables from buyers 2 290 746   9 251   392   (392)
Other financial receivables 499 219   212 005   8 989   (8 989)
Cash and cash equivalents 1 237 952   17 832   756   (756)

Derivatives (assets) 105 529   60 531   2 567   (2 567)
Bank overdrafts 23 339   22 585   (958)  958
Bonds issued 6 257 022   3 624 412   (153 675)  153 675
Liabilities to suppliers 850 628   24 572   (1 042)  1 042

Other financial liabilities 223 920   10 774   (457)  457
Derivatives (liabilities) 124 527   98 946   79 408   (79 408)
Total (64 020)  64 020

EUR/PLNClasses of finacial instruments

31 December 2019
Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

as at 31 December 2019

Carrying
amount

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2019 is representative for the Group's exposure to risk during the annual period
preceding the aforementioned date.

Year ended 31 December 2018

Carrying
amount

Value at
risk

exchange rate
EUR/PLN
+5.85%

exchange rate
EUR/PLN

-5.85%
Receivables from buyers 2 229 400   7 805   456   (456)
Other financial receivables 255 504   166 552   9 743   (9 743)

Cash and cash equivalents 823 724   220 044   12 872   (12 872)
Derivatives (assets) 220 343   152 697   8 933   (8 933)
Bonds issued 10 077 067   3 670 848   (214 745)  214 745
Liabilities to suppliers 1 127 738   10 475   (613)  613

Other financial liabilities 406 151   248 824   (14 556)  14 556
Derivatives (liabilities) 240 922   177 439   38 838   (38 838)
Total (159 072)  159 072

EUR/PLNClasses of finacial instruments

31 December 2018
Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

as at 31 December 2018

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2018 is representative for the Group's exposure to risk during the annual period
preceding the aforementioned date.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 in accordance with IFRS approved by the EU

(in PLN thousand)

92
This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

48.3.3 Raw material and commodity price risk related to commodity derivative instruments and price